

No. 11-965

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JUSTS N. KARLSONS  
MATTHEW J. KEMNER  
DAVID M. RICE  
TROY M. YOSHINO  
CARROLL, BURDICK &  
MCDONOUGH LLP  
44 Montgomery Street  
Suite 400  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 989-5900

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL W. NELSON  
THOMAS H. DUPREE, JR.  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. DAIMLER AG IS NOT SUBJECT TO GENERAL JURISDICTION IN CALIFORNIA BASED ON ITS OWN CONTACTS.....	14
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR ATTRIBUTING MBUSA’S JURISDICTIONAL CONTACTS TO DAIMLER AG.....	17
A. Attribution Of MBUSA’s Jurisdictional Contacts To Daimler AG Is Improper Because The Two Companies Are Not “Alter Egos”.....	18
B. Attribution Of MBUSA’s Jurisdictional Contacts To Daimler AG May Not Rest On An “Agency” Theory.....	24
III. IT WOULD BE UNREASONABLE FOR CALIFORNIA COURTS TO ASSERT GENERAL PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DAIMLER AG.....	37

A. It Is <i>Per Se</i> Unreasonable To Exercise General Jurisdiction Over A Foreign Company For Purely Foreign Conduct Based Solely On Its Relationship With An Uninvolved Domestic Entity ....	37
B. Every Relevant Factor Weighs Against Exercising General Jurisdiction Over Daimler AG In This Case .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	37, 38, 39, 41, 42
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	39
<i>Berkey v. Third Avenue Ry.</i> , 155 N.E. 58 (N.Y. 1926) .....	29
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	21, 22, 25, 34, 37
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	25
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925).....	19, 20
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000).....	25, 26
<i>Consol. Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Dalton v. R &amp; W Marine, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6

<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	19
<i>Epps v. Stewart Info. Servs. Corp.</i> , 327 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Estate of Thomson v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> <i>Worldwide</i> , 545 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008).....	26, 31
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	40, 41
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	28, 34
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	28, 29
<i>Gleason v. Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 349 (1929).....	27
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	14, 16, 21, 32
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	14, 18, 22, 27, 44
<i>Japan Petroleum Co. (Nigeria) Ltd. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 831 (D. Del. 1978).....	28
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998).....	31

<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	15, 20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	3, 38, 40, 41
<i>Miller v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	26, 31
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	21
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	3, 41
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	38, 40
<i>NetJets Aviation, Inc. v. LHC Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 537 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934).....	19
<i>Newport News Holdings Corp. v. Virtual City Vision, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	2, 15, 32, 38, 39
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	42
<i>Rasmussen v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 623 (Wis. 2011) .....	31
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	20
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	21



<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Standard Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 307 (1939).....	19
<i>United Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers of Am. v. 163 Pleasant Street Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	10, 18, 19, 21, 33
<i>United States v. Jon-T Chems., Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Scophony Corp. of Am.</i> , 333 U.S. 795 (1948).....	33
<i>Viasystems, Inc. v. EBM-Papst St. Georgen GmbH &amp; Co., KG</i> , 646 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>William Wrigley Jr. Co. v. Waters</i> , 890 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	16, 21, 22, 27, 31, 34, 39

## **STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1406 .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Argentina Country Report on Human Rights Practices (2012).....	43
Gary B. Born, <i>Reflections on Judicial Jurisdiction in International Cases</i> , 17 Ga. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 1 (1987).....	35
Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>International Civil Litigation in United States Courts</i> (5th ed. 2011) .....	35
Lea Brilmayer & Kathleen Paisley, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Substantive Legal Relations: Corporations, Conspiracies, and Agency</i> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1986).....	20
Exec. Order No. 13,534, 75 Fed. Reg. 12,433 (Mar. 11, 2010).....	36
Friedrich K. Juenger, <i>The American Law of General Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 141.....	36
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Rights of Creditors of Affiliated Corporations</i> , 43 U. Chi. L. Rev. 499 (1976).....	19
Stephen B. Presser, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil</i> (2012) .....	18
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) .....	28, 29
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	28, 34
Statement by the President on United States Commitment to Open Investment Policy (June 20, 2011).....	35

Allen R. Stein, *The Meaning of*  
*“Essentially at Home” in Goodyear*  
Dunlop, 63 S.C. L. Rev. 527 (2012) .....36
